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Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhi, Date: 29.09.2023

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the provisions contained in sub-regulation (3) of 
Regulation 7 of the Indian Police Service (Appointment by Promotion) 
Regulations, 1955, the Union Public Service Commission, on 29.09.2023, has 
approved the Select List of the year 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020 
prepared by the Selection Committee in its meeting held on 21.07.2023, 
containing the name of the following State Police Service Officers of Jammu and 
Kashmir towards filling up of 32 substantive vacancies in the Jammu and 
Kashmir under AGMUT Cadre of Indian Police Service subject to the outcome of 
the T.A. No. 62/5668/2020 titled Sheikh Abdul Rehman 85 Ors. Vs. 
Department of Home, UT of Jammu 8s Kashmir under adjudication before the 
Hon hie Central Administrative Tribunal, Jammu Bench arising out of transfer 
of the SWP No. 3869/2019 filed by Shri Sheikh Abdul Rehman 8s Ors. From the 
Hon hie High Court of Jammu 8s Kashmir at Srinagar:-

Select List 2015

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
0 1*A Manohar Singh 04.10.1959
02* Ramesh Kumar Bhat 01.05.1965
03 Maqsood-ul-Zaman 15.03.1973
04 Mubassir Latifi Ameer 12.01.1969
05 Shiv Kumar 03.06.1973
06@ Suhail Munawar Mir 15.09.1966
07 Ms. Rashmi Wazir 30.06.1973
08 Rajeshwar Singh 10.10.1972

A Retired.
@ unwilling
* The name at SI. No. 1 and 2 have been included in the list provisionally 

subject to grant of integrity certificate by the State Govt.

Select List 2016

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
0A.#*A Manohar Singh 04.10.1959
0B.#* Ramesh Kumar Bhat 01.05.1965
01 Sandeep Wazir 10.04.1967
02 Ms. Anita Sharma 26.05.1971
03 Sameer Rekhi 19.06.1965
04 Jatinder Singh Johar 26.08.1971

A Retired
# The name at SI. No. 0A and 0B have been included as per the second proviso 
to Regulation 5(5) of the IPS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955.
* The name at SI. No. 0A and 0B have been included in the list provisionally 
subject to grant of integrity certificate by the State Govt.



Select List 2017

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
0A.#*A Manohar Singh 04.10.1959
OB.#* Ramesh Kumar Bhat 01.05.1965
01 Anil Kumar Magotra 26.09.1962
02 Swam Singh Kotwal 18.06.1969
03 Zahid Nasim Manhas 01.04.1967
04 Dr. Koshal Kumar Sharma 13.03.1970
05 Ashok Kumar Badwal 26.09.1963

A Retired.
# The name at SI. No. OA and OB have been included as per the second proviso 
to Regulation 5(5) of the IPS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955.
* The name at SI. No. OA and OB have been included in the list provisionally 
subject to grant of integrity certificate by the State Govt.

Select List 2018

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
0A.#*A Manohar Singh 04.10.1959
0B.#* Ramesh Kumar Bhat 01.05.1965
01 Showkat Ahmed Dar 05.09.1965
02 Altaf Ahmed Shah 20.08.1968
03 Bakar Hussain Samoon 23.05.1966
04 Firdous Iqbal 14.12.1963
05 Ajaz Ahmad Bhat 15.03.1971
06 Ranjit Singh Samyal 24.06.1971
07 Mohd. Yaseen Kichloo 08.05.1972

A Retired.
# The name at SI. No. OA and OB have been included as per the second proviso 
to Regulation 5(5) of the IPS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955.
* The name at SI. No. OA and OB have been included in the list provisionally 
subject to grant of integrity certificate by the State Govt.

Select List 2019

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
0A.#* Ramesh Kumar Bhat 01.05.1965
01 Rajinder Kumar Gupta 06.03.1972
02 Rajesh Kumar Sharma 04.09.1972
03 Sanjeev Kumar Khajoria 17.11.1971
04 Rajesh Bali 06.09.1971
05$ Zubair Ahmed Khan 01.03.1972

# The name at SI. No. OA has been included as per the second proviso to 
Regulation 5(5) of the IPS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955.
* The name at SI. No. OA has been included in the list provisionally subject to 
grant of integrity certificate by the State Govt.
$ The name at S No. 5 has been included in the List provisionally subject to 
clearance in the adverse report against the officer communicated by the State 
Government and concurred by Govt, of India, Ministry of Home Affairs.



Select List 2020

SI. No. Name of Officer (Shri/Smt.) Date of Birth
OA.#* Ramesh Kumar Bhat 01.05.1965
01 Sanjay Kumar 15.04.1969
02 Mumtaz Ahmed 09.04.1966
03 Mohd. Aslam 30.03.1969

# The name at SI. No. OA has been included as per the second proviso to 
Regulation 5(5) of the IPS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955.
* The name at SI. No. OA has been included in the list provisionally subject to 
grant of integrity certificate by the State Govt.
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Copies to:

1. Chief Secretary, Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Srinagar - with 
the request that the officers concerned may be intimated of their status 
in the Select List along with a copy of the Notification.

2. Joint Secretary (UT), MHA, North Block, New Delhi
3. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission,

Shahjahan Road, New Delhi - for information.
4. Sr. Tech. Dir. (NIC) for placing on MHA IPS 

https://ips.gov.in/Sl iammu and kashmir.aspx.

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Dholpur House, 

Portal under link

(Raman Kumar)

https://ips.gov.in/Sl_iammu_and_kashmir.aspx
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31Kcfl4 gf̂ TFT ĉJT (CJd)<nHfa gRT RRpP) 1955 &  7 & 59-

fe r fS ^  (3) ti ftif&t 5gsrot w  ggftT ep^  gg  r p p  3gT 3ngRT ti
Rdi<P 29.09.2023 JPt g g R  dR lfa #  21.07.2023 eft t^EP ti ?fl%  gRT efRlf

g f  2015-2020 37T RRR cp) 3Tdai)Rd 4R RrTT t  3TRcffR q^RT ĉJT

% 5RR^ W  cPQjfR R̂cRlt ti 32 jftfoPP R eP̂ RTT *PT tit ^\ti £cj 5R3J; W  EpqjfR ijf^RT 
ĉlT % QcHdf^r^d 3T^lchlRi|l cpT RRT ti® 3RgPT 1£<HI<H 3tk 3R=g gRT gRR  iRTgs^xfr R̂&PTT 3869/2019 £  R O T  £  gc^F^T 3TTcRfRr %£rt g?IRrf^cp

c-ejmi?icp<ui oid-<*̂  stg eT> -mpST fEraiRT, 3rg ?nRirt ĝ QT qg Ep̂ gfR <?r gTR T̂T 62/5668/2020 ?frfcp $ [ ^Rsf 3TSg?T <̂HI<H 3tk 3 F 9  % Mftuild Efr 3Rf|R 
3TTRRr ftRTT 3RP |:-

PRRT 2015

sb4T -HWII 3lf?lcPTftgt % RRT fatfM /gtff) sr̂ H' t^Rr
01*A <dd)?l Ri? 04.10.1959

02* 7?t?r $<HK »1<i 01.05.1965

03 <dcp̂ g id  ol<Hi 15.03.1973

04 ajsrf̂ F̂IT RcMt 3Hc*TU 12.01.1969

05 Rig $<hk 03.06.1973

06$ <H$d <H,dlcR ti\< 15.09.1966

07 f̂?£r ggfR 30.06.1973

08 'iiol^R Rr? 10.10.1972

A*)cJ|facJd

$ 3f1^P^P
*?P3T #Ŝ TT 01 W  02 m  4^  RRft cpt *P?g *REPR £  dr^Qai !J<H|um̂  ggTR 

cfR  ̂Ep 3RRT<tfRT ĴEfT ti 3RTRRr ^g £  ?TTRleT fcfRTT JRTT %

PRTR ĵJ%T 2016

epst n̂&gT 3lRRPlRgt & BBT dc-<H ftifti
0A.#*A 04.10.1959

OB.#* $<HK 31d 01.05.1965

01 dcTm cioiU 10.04.1967

02 3i<̂ idi siafr 26.05.1971

03 •dctfK ^ 19.06.1965



04 R-î > ofl̂ R 26.08.1971

A ĉJlQ«̂ d#sFRT WRIT OA UcT OB 9T ^  BRTf cfft 3TTftfTW (U d ^ R ) 5RT f^ fr P )  1955 % RlR)4<H (5)5 ^  mcTUTR ^  3T^HR fcRTR RWH WIT %\

* im  WRTT OA W  O B m  1^1 3Rl STTSlt ^  7TWT -H'UbK £  <Hc4R)8l UcH|U|L|̂  ^ R T  qR ^ cR 3T(L‘3T?fRr ^  #  3Rtf^T T̂tf̂ TcT fcfRTT WTT ^
WRT ^  2017

sb'R ^ i l l s r t e i l W  ^  rtr  (Rdv^fr/R^fr) oR3T Rtf§T

0A.#*A <Hd)*l R j* 04.10.1959

OB.#* 7#?T $<HR 3T3 01.05.1965

01 3lk)cH ^>RR <H11 fl ■=)! 26.09.1962

02 RWt RJ* cptecfTR 18.06.1969

03 vXllf̂ >C\ cî TleH 01.04.1967

04 ST cfftQTer cpTR ?R# 13.03.1970

05 3Rl1eh >̂<HK slĉ cJlcH srseler 26.09.1963

A 4̂lR|cjd'#sF>3T WRIT OA WT OB W  f^Rt WT RTT3TT cfit 31I^U«H (4 d W k l fRT RRjRTT) 1955 &  (5)5 % ^  utcTOrt s r jh r  Rr t r  fc5W WTT £|*5R3T WRTT OA WT OB W  f^Rl W t RW t cfit WRT W4TR 7T dcdRlBI U<H|U|M̂  g f̂RTcfR?r ^  arsw ftR  Tjjfr £  srtW t w  r̂ ?Trf^cr Rirtt w it  |r
WIR ^  2018

sb<H d-MI artorf^fr % rtr (*riM/g<ft) oiRR RtfsT
0A.#*A <Hdl*R Rfc 04.10.1959

OB.#* 1̂51 $<HK aid 01.05.1965

01 Slfcbd 3T*<Hci SR 05.09.1965

02 aTerfFP BiS'Hd ?TT̂> 20.08.1968

03 cfcTR >̂̂<r| ■tfdjci 23.05.1966

04 ftfRcjt?T $cfi6llcH 14.12.1963

05 3ToTTaf 3î ><Hĉ 3hc 15.03.1971

06 <oTld Rfe d<H4ld 24.06.1971

07 jfr aiî r  fchdô 08.05.1972

a^ cJ|T̂ ĉcH#?JRT WRIT OA WT OB 97 R r T W * ROT? cRt 3TTftf|TRT (L ld ^ R } fRT Q ^R b) 1955 ^  RlRlW T (5)5 % ^  OTHTOTR 3RJRR fcRTR fcftRT WIT t\



*TOR RT&TO OA TOT OB R  f̂ RT RT TORT TOT TORT RTTOH £  >H HI fa 81 M TTO  TOT 

TOT̂  tp 31WS1R ^  31<Hfa<H TOT ^  STTfaR fc|RTT RRT $

R IR  -^fa 2019
TO<H 3TRTTOTRrTT TOR (̂ TcT/'IJfr/RJS?r) ;tfr  fa-Rr

OA.#* T£?T g><HK 3T3 01.05.1965

01 'TlfalcVT c£<HK 4,81 06.03.1972

02 TÔTO $ cHK %\h\ 04.09.1972

03 R^to <̂hk tsIoORto 17.11.1971

04 -<lcrlQT sTTcft 06.09.1971

05* 3T̂ RcT RFT 01.03.1972

#tor toirt  o a  r  r t  t o r  tot a rrf^ fw  (utuVHfa sr t  fa^R b) 1955 tp fcifaRR
(5)5tp TORTTR tp 3FJH R RRTR RpTO RRT £|*TOR RTOTO OA TOT 05 R  R T  TORt TOT TORT RTO R *T <Hc4fa8l W T O  T O TTOT  ̂ tp 3T<£RftR ^ f l  £  3fafa<H TOT £  STTfalR fcfTOT RTT £

RIR 'tjjxj 2020

TOtH RRII stRTtotM  hTt TOR (RcT M / ^ ) ch<t<h f̂ rt̂ r
OA.#* T̂ T?T g?RR 3RT 01.05.1965

OB#* 3T̂ Rĉ  RFT 01.03.1972

01 TORR g>RR 15.04.1969

02 cH,JHdM 31̂JHci 09.04.1966

03 art 31>H<HR 30.03.1969

#TOR RTOTO OA TOT OB TOT f^T  RlTORt cfft 3TTftfTRT (Odfadfa £RT faTgRti) 1955 tp fclfaR R  (5)5 tp ^  TOT1R tp 3T^TR fcRlR RiRTT RTT $1*TOR RRTT OA TOT OB R  f^T  R l  TORt TOT TORT TOTTOR £  <Hc4fa8l M M R  T O T  TORT tp 3TW ftR 3J?fr ?T 3fafa<H TOT ^  STTfaTR RfTOT RTT £
$<HK)

3TRcT TOTTOR tp 3TR *lfac| 

^3TRT- 011-23094517
T̂ TO 3̂ ,

TORfTO,
RTTOT TOTTOR <H£U|1TOR, 

RCR TR, RTRTgfr,
^  -110064



TOTT 1-14011/20/2020-IPS I (?) (I) srf ftFefr, ffc m ; 2 9 .0 9 .2 0 2 3
y9 Te)ft Q<wftrR^d ^  tfftH:

1. d4><£.'i! oid-<̂  cR3ftT d<cr>K, ■̂ flcPTT - 3ld),0iy

^ fcp T̂4cT ^41 idcpl % dA ^  3Tftl,̂ c1l 4tT yen

tp f̂T2T ^TH  ^R ft̂ TT T̂TXT |

2. T̂iftcT (U T ),^  aftTFRT, STT̂  ŝ TTcf), ^  ftRft

3. - dT4c|, :JR pflcfi ĉfT 3JRTR, 4lcH^ ^  ftv^t-^RT95"

4. - cffts d ^ cR T  1^>T4i (^T 3TTf tfl( cfTt 3Tlft^RT ^  <} sidled £

ydffotcT cn<4 (under link “https://ips.gov.in/sl_jammu and kashmir.aspx”) l

(W*T ^3TR)

3RcT d't't’K 3TR dftej

https://ips.gov.in/sl_jammu

